

No. 21-55855

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

MOBILIZE THE MESSAGE, LLC; MOVING OXNARD FORWARD, INC.;
AND STARR COALITION FOR MOVING OXNARD FORWARD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, The Hon. Virginia A. Phillips
(Dist. Ct. No. 2:21-cv-05115-VAP-JPR)

REPLY BRIEF

Alan Gura
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 801
Washington, DC 20036
202.301.3300
agura@ifs.org

October 8, 2021

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Summary of Argument..... 3

Argument..... 5

 I. THE CHALLENGED STATUTORY TEXT SPELLS OUT CONTENT-BASED
 SPEECH DISCRIMINATION 5

 II. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS ARE NOT MERE FORMS OF ECONOMIC
 REGULATION THAT INCIDENTALLY BURDEN SPEECH, BUT RATHER
 TARGET SPEECH AND SPEAKERS DIRECTLY 13

 III. THAT PLAINTIFFS SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITH EACH DAY THAT
 THEY CANNOT ENGAGE IN THE 2022 CAMPAIGN IS OBVIOUS 16

 IV. THE REMAINING *WINTER* FACTORS FAVOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 18

Conclusion 20

Certificate of Compliance..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Soc’y of Journalists & Authors v. Bonta, No. 20-55734,
2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 30020 (9th Cir. Oct. 6, 2021) passim

Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants,
140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) 8, 9, 12

Berger v. City of Seattle,
569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc). 4

California Trucking Assn. v. Bonta,
996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021) 10

Crossley v. California,
479 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S.D. Cal. 2019) 10

Cuviello v. City of Vallejo,
944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019) 16

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City of San Francisco,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) 18, 20

Kobell v. Suburban Lines, Inc.,
731 F.2d 1076 (3d Cir. 1984) 17

Lydo Enter., Inc., v. City of Las Vegas,
745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984) 17

Miller for and on behalf of N.L.R.B. v. Cal. Pac. Medic. Ctr.,
991 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1993) 17

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 9

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	9, 15
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U. S. 622 (1994)	9
<i>United States v. Marcavage</i> , 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010)	1
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	20
----------------------------------	----

Statutes

Cal. Gov’t Code § 6000.....	3, 6, 9, 11
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783.....	5, 7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(h)(2)(A)	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(h)(2)(D).....	6
Cal. Unempl. Ins. Code § 650.....	3, 5
